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UPCOMING PROGRAMS 
SEPTEMBER 19: Ninon de Vere De Rosa, spokes-

person, actor, show host, journalist and philan-

thropist. See page 3.

SEPTEMBER 26: Author John Mirassou

CLUB CALENDAR 
SEPTEMBER 19–21: Concours weekend. 

OCTOBER 12: Districtwide Foundation event. 

OCTOBER 18: Wine tasting @ John Polen’s. NOTE 

CHANGE OF DATE. 

DECEMBER 7: Holiday Party.

— by Steve Day

We made it back to the big room! It 

was a festive atmosphere as the hall 

was teaming with a special speaker and 

a record number of guests. The Palos 

Verdes Country Club was ready for us 

with enough food to feed a small army. 

More selection than usual made it really 

hard for Rick Learned to keep from 

piling his plate with one of every thing. 

Rick commented that the only thing he 

doesn’t like about coming to lunch here 

is that they serve you too much! 

President Bruce Attig led a very 

inspirational invocation. Norton Don-

ner guided us in the pledge of alle-

giance. Our resident songbird, Dian 

Ashley, led us in the singing of God 

Bless America in remembrance of 9/11. 

Shell Hellberg had a special Swedish 

version of guest introductions, which 

included a visiting Rotarian from 

Hanalei Bay, Hawaii, Susan Elliott-

Hubbard. Other guests included Tim 

Dickins, past president of our club 

1994–1995. Sophia Lekos’s guest, Art 

Fine, is a retired pilot from American 

 

If You Missed Us On September 12 

GUEStS GALORE fOR “NIGhtS IN IRAq”

(continues on the following page)  
PICtURED ABOvE: Gary and Sherrie Tossell, Mel Schrier.
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Airlines. Art and I actually crewed to-

gether in the Air National Guard in the 

mid ’70s and ’80s. We flew C-130’s out 

of Van Nuys for the California Guard. We 

got to relive some great flying stories 

and do some catching up. Other guests 

included Sheri Tossell, Gary Tossell’s 

first and current wife; Inga liden from 

the Canterbury; Nitin Bhatia, MD, Rita 

Bhatia’s son;  Derald Sidler making his 

fifth appearance; and finally, Chris Rus-

sell. The welcome song was masterfully 

performed by Jim Hartman. 

Announcements included lots of 

last-minute Rallye and Concours info. 

Mary Jane Schoenheider is driv-

ing one of the more exotic entries, a 

1993 Toyota Corolla with plaid interior. 

Way to give those Ferraris and lam-

borghinis a run for their money MJ. 

We were also told that there will be a 

Corvette Corral of about 124 Corvettes 

this year. 

Our speaker, Shant Kenderian, has 

written a book called 1001 nights in 

iraq wherein he recounts an amazing 

story of being forced into the Iraqi 

military and finally being captured 

by the Americans and placed in a POW 

camp. Shant drew a picture of the 40-

foot boat he was on when they hit 

a mine and eventually sank prior to 

his capture. His drawing of their pa-

trol boat had an eerie resemblance to 

the “Simply Bliss.” I overheard Gary 

Tossell in the lobby later on talking 

to a boat broker about the possibility 

of having the “Simply Bliss” outfitted 

with armor plating. 

Bruce closed the meeting with an-

other inspirational story about invok-

ing change in ourselves and we all left 

ready to change the world. ●  

If You Missed Us Last Week, continues

Rita Bhatia and her son, Dr. Nitin Bhatia,  
were interested in the book authored by our speaker.



PVP ROTARY CLUB NEWS
WiNE TASTiNG PARTY DATE CHANGE. 
The Wine Tasting Party will be Saturday, 
October 18, 5pm at John Polen’s home. 
Lots of wine, fun and good food for all. 

Details to follow. ● 

A CLuB ROSTER is attached to this issue 
of la Rotación. Please check your informa-
tion. If there are corrections, additions, de-
letions, please send them within the week 

to ctbarnicki@earthlink.net. ●

REMiNDER OF THE CLuB’S POLiCY RE-
GARDiNG GuESTS. A special guest can 
visit the club three times for free. Special 
guests are defined as anyone having a genu-

ine interest in joining the club. ●

CLuB PiNS FOR SALE. Phyliis Pelez-

zare is now the PiN LADY, selling club 

pins for members to buy. Phyllis, also the 

sergeant-at-arms, has the pins available at 

each meeting at the sergeant-at-arms table, 

or members can contact Phyllis directly at 

pelezzare@yahoo.com or 310.377.9907. ●
Speaking this Friday: 

Ninon de Vere De Rosa

ninon de Vere De Rosa

Ninon de Vere De Rosa is a spokesperson, actor, show host, journalist, philanthropist, 

and director of communications for lA5 Rotary Club. 

In 1996, the charismatic Ninon launched KidsTalk, Voices of Tomorrow, a revo-

lutionary organization dedicated to giving the younger generation a voice in soci-

ety and preparing them for their life journey as future leaders of this country and 

the world. Ninon’s acclaimed daily television show, KidsTalk, Voices of Tomorrow, 

is in its 10th year and has garnered some 90 awards, including The Gracie Allen 

Award and 21 "Telly Awards." 

Ninon recently returned from Kenya, where she filmed a documentary about 

the 950 orphans she serves through KidsTalk Foundation. KidsTalk supports three 

schools (camps) in Nambale, Bunyore, and Kakamega, Kenya. Students are or-

phaned or destitute and would otherwise be unable to receive an education.

Ninon has also made documentaries in Switzerland and Peru. Her dream is to 

cover the world to give youth a voice in societies around the world.

Among her too-many-to-mention awards, Ninon has been honored by the uS 

Congress, the County of los Angeles, and former California Governor Gray Davis, and 

she was named Woman of the year as a Rising Star for lA Business Journal 2007. 

Her KidsTalk Productions received the President's Volunteer Service Award. ●



ROTARIAN’S NAME SPOUSE E-MAIL BUSINESS PHONE HOME PHONE

Dian Ashley DianAshley10@aol.com 310/833-9000 310/833-9000

Bruce Attig Lynn bruce.attig@morganstanley.com 310/375-7695 310/374-8309

Christine Barnicki Richard ctbarnicki@earthlink.net 310/377-8476 310/541-8382

Joan Behrens joan.behrens@cox.net 310/377-4848 310/377-2036

Rita Bhatia bhatia_rita@hotmail.com 310/936-9098 310/544-8238

Allen Bond Wendy abond@palosverdesfunding.com 310/791-5757 310/541-5715

David Buchholz buchholzco@aol.com 310/378-3522 310/378-3522

John Cameron Karen jcameron@bcws.com 310/542-0011 310/377-9975

Tony Cangas Alice tony@american-california.com 310/540-1330 310/265-0620

Lynn Cardarelli l.cardarelli@att.net 310/268-0775 310/370-7608

Allan Colman Robin acolman@closersgroup.com 310/225-3904 310/544-0696

Nancy Crawford mail4mjc@usa.net 310/378-0051

Lennart Danryd Asta LennartG.Danryd@verizon.net 310/541-4912

Steve Day Kendra dayrealestate@aol.com 310/373-1036 310/316-8684

Keith Deisenroth kdamba@aol.com 310/965-6368 310/377-3297

Debra Deitch ddeitchca@aol.com 310/377-7796

Gustavo Demoner Cynthia gustavo@demoner.com.br 310/541-0282

Norton Donner Sally nortondonner@verizon.net 310/377-0966 310/316-5215

Donna Duperon Don dduperon@ucla.edu 310/377-0064 310/377-9604

Clara Duran Reed James Clara@CaliforniaHomeSales.info 310/519-7670 310/519-7670

Charles Elias ce@alum.mit.edu 310/541-4141 310/832-3982

Linda Elliott Ray F. Johnson linda.p.elliott@smithbarney.com 310/544-3679 310/375-4997

Alex Everhart alex_everhart@interactivecore.com 717/324-0956 717/846-4020

John Evans USCFANS1!verizon.net

Les Fishman Virginia Butler lesfishman@hotmail.com 310/791-6030 310/373-3855

Elizabeth Fitzgerald Dan lizfitz@earthlink.net 310/373-8060

Mal Fosse Mary Alice jmafosse@yahoo.com 310/377-2284

Irwin Gebroe Karin igebroe@cox.net 310/544-9999 310/544-4004

John Gong Mimi johng@icpdas-usa.com 310/517-9888 310/265-9687

John Gonzalez 310/530-7137

Ethel Gross frugal@charter.net 562/342-6131

Robert Gulcher Suzanne rgulcher@aol.com 310/541-0889

Marcia Haber Jerry marciahaber@verizon.net 310/377-7624 310/377-7684

James Hartman Pat Jim.Hartman@usw.salvationarmy.org 310/544-4476

Kjell-Ake Hellberg Cheryl kjell.hellberg@cox.net 310/375-0528 310/378-2517

Jihee Huh Peter acjandcompany@yahoo.com 310/541-6181 310/265-9783
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Jacqueline Ignon Roger rgi4joi@verizon.net 310/316-6129 310/316-8081

John Jaacks jax8@cox.net 310/377-4857

Alexis Jensen Peter ajensen@zwcpa.com 310/378-9911 310/544-1840

David Johnsen Ruth revdjohnsen@yahoo.com 310/377-6806 310/541-3566

Robert Johnson Gail 310/378-6156 310/541-5669

Harry Kitter hkitter@yahoo.com 310/722-6236 310/540-7428

Joey Komada jkomada@pacbell.net 310/617-6354 310/257-9493

John La Bella Jane giannala@aol.com 310/544-0286

Harold Lazar Connie hal.lazar@cox.net 310/541-4680

Richard Learned Donna learned@bigfoot.com 310/373-0601

Carolyn Lehr Tony Scott clehr@rpv.com 310/544-5202 310/750-6348

Sofia Lekos sofialekos@aol.com 310/303-0604

Ralph Manuel Julie manuel226@verizon.net 310/320-6200 310/378-5795

Frank Margrave Laurie l1f2m3@aol.com 310/541-1234 310/377-3574

Peter McCormack Mary Todd pmccormack@rhps-k12.com 310/791-1101

Hang Up Moon humoon@tridus.com 310/884-3250 310/378-3350

Shawn Nejad Leila nejad2@aol.com 310/544-5657 310/377-6054

Jack Newman Arlene jacknewman@earthlink.net 310/544-9999 310/377-8049

Gregory O'Brien Carolyn gobrien@adrservices.org 310/201-0010 310/265-1755

Shuja Oberoi oberoishuja@hotmail.com 310/265-0158 310/265-1037

Jeffrey Parker Dianne jlp@scrplaw.com 310/792-2201 310/798-1207

Julia Parton Richard Rosas jkparton@msn.com 310/375-7116

Phyllis Pelezzare pelezzare@Yahoo.com 310/530-7145 310/377-9907

John Polen jpsgarage@aol.com 310/375-9000

David Rowe Carole d.c.rowe@jetforwarding.com 310/214-2135 310/375-1282

Mary Jane Schoenheider mjsels@aol.com 310/372-4611 310/375-3051

Mel Schrier Cynthia eyedocmel@cox.net 310/541-1947

John Schuricht Kathy john@pvec.com 310/541-5055 310/377-2509

Susan Seamans Richard suzyseamans@cox.net 310/539-2899 310/539-2899

Derald L. Sidler Ann pvsidlers@cox.net 310/833-1322 310/541-1317

Stephen C. Smith Marcia steve.smith@usw.salvationarmy.org 310/544-6461 310/503-5941

Greg Sparkman Liz gsparkman@mac.com 310/378-8043 310/378-9230

Christopher Stillians Nancy cmsdesignphoto@aol.com 310/373-5450 310/379-4159

Gary Tossell Sherrie gary@tossell.com 310/378-8626

Flynn Turner flynn.turner@boyscoutsla.org 213/413-4400 310/415-9851

Woody Woodruff Carol woodycarol@verizon.net 310/541-8671
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